
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 17th July 2008. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. S Couper 
388103 

 

4. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services seeking approval for the Sustainable Community 
Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. "GROWING SUCCESS" - THE CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 
47 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services reviewing the Council’s Corporate Plan – “Growing 
Success”. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS TO ST IVES TOWN 
CENTRE  (Pages 77 - 86) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management proposing a new environmental improvement 
scheme for St Ives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C Allen 
388380 



7. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 
87 - 102) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
seeking approval of the Customer Service Strategy Action 
Plan. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

8. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES REPORT  (Pages 103 - 
110) 

 

 

 To consider a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) on the options to provide additional 
cleansing services in the District’s town centres on Sundays. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. ADOPTION OF LOCAL STANDARDS FOR THE PROVISION 
OF CORE SPORTS FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
(Pages 111 - 116) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental & 
Community Health Services regarding the adoption of local 
standards for the provision of sports facilities in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

Dr S Lammin 
388280 

10. REVIEW OF COUNCIL STRUCTURE: APPOINTMENT OF 
WORKING GROUP  (Pages 117 - 118) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration inviting the 
Cabinet to establish a Working Group to review the existing 
Council structure in the light of experience and recent 
legislative change. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

11. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 119 - 122) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory 
Group held on 11th June 2008.  
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

12. CUSTOMER FIRST AND ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY 
GROUP  (Pages 123 - 124) 

 

 

 To receive the notes of the meeting of the Advisory Group held 
on 5th August 2008. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 

  that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
 
 

 



14. SALE OF LAND AT MAYFIELD ROAD, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 125 - 130) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services and of 
Legal and Estates regarding the disposal of Council owned 
land at Mayfield Road, Huntingdon. 
 

F Mastrandrea 
388208 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 26 day of August 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 



 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to 
the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's Italian 
Restaurant). 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 17 July 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors P L E 
Bucknell and K J Churchill. 

   
    
 
 

42. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th June 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 49 by 
virtue of his membership of the Cambridgeshire Horizons Board. 
 

44. REVENUE MONITORING: 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure for 2007/08 and the variations 
between the original and the revised budget for that year. 
 
In congratulating officers on the total net variation of £2.5m from the 
original budget and noting the action to be taken to enhance the 
budget monitoring process in the future, Executive Councillors raised 
concerns over the increasing level of fuel and utility costs and the 
impact of the current economic downturn on land charges income. 
Councillor Rogers drew attention to the potential implications on 
future levels of Council Tax and the budget for 2009/10 in the event of 
the Government failing to acknowledge the impact of the increasing 
costs and loss of income in the award of Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Having noted a summary of debts received and amounts written off 
during April to June 2008, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 

2007/08 be noted; and 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
 (b) that the position on debts collected and written off as 

set out in Annex C to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

  
 

45. CAPITAL MONITORING : 2007/08 OUTTURN AND 2008/09 

BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing outturn capital 
expenditure during 2007/08 and adjustments for 2008/09. 
 
In discussing the main variations in the programme, Executive 
Councillors’ attention was drawn to an increase in the level of 
Government grant for disabled facilities. However, Members were 
alerted to the possibility of a reduction in grants awarded in the 
current year as a shortage of occupational therapists employed by the 
PCT locally which was likely to result in fewer assessments being 
undertaken.  Remedial action was being investigated and the Chief 
Executive reported on discussions held with his counterpart at the 
Cambridgeshire Primary Care Trust, regarding the possibility of using 
therapists based in neighbouring districts to undertake assessments 
in Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the capital scheme’s monitoring report reproduced 

at Appendix B to the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
 (b) that the spending variations referred to in paragraphs 

2.3 and 2.4 of the report be noted and the revenue 
element of the Community Facilities grant be increased 
by £43.000. 

 

46. CAR PARKING ORDERS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/117, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the responses received following the advertisement of 
proposals to introduce two new orders governing the use of car parks 
operated by the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984 
enabled a local authority to decide whether to convene a local inquiry 
before determining an order.  Having acknowledged that the matters 
raised in respect of the car parks where charging applied had been 
largely addressed during the previous deliberations on the Car 
Parking Strategy, and no representations had been received  in 
respect of the order for the free car parks, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that a local inquiry to consider the representations received 
be not held; and 

 

2



          (b)   that the orders as advertised be approved. 
 

 
 

47. RAISING SPONSORSHIP AND ADVERTISING REVENUES FROM 

COUNCIL  WEBSITE   
 

 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered an opportunity to generate revenue from the sale of 
sponsorship and advertising space on the Council’s website and, in 
future, other e-channels. 
 
In discussing issues surrounding a proposed advertising trial, 
Members were informed that it was likely that advertising and 
sponsorship would become increasingly important as a way of 
funding the provision of information services or developing websites. 
Having noted that a report on the outcome of the trial would be 
submitted to Cabinet in February 2009, Members 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for IT and 
Customer Service, be authorised to appoint an 
agency to manage web advertising on behalf of the 
Council; and 

 
(b)  that a review of the advertising initiative be 

undertaken in January 2009 and a further report 
thereon submitted to the meeting of Cabinet 
scheduled for 19th February 2009. 

 

48. PARISH CHARTER FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by a Panel working group 
regarding the adoption of a Parish Charter in respect of the Council’s 
relationship with town and parish councils in the District. 
 
In considering the results of a questionnaire distributed to all town and 
parish councils on a draft charter, Members were advised that only 
43% had responded and of those only 77% had been in favour of a 
parish charter, with even less (4
[...]
 
Transport. 

 

50. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information in 
respect of the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding that information. 

 
 

51. NEW ACCOMMODATION DELIVERY - MID-PROGRAMME 

REVIEW   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the New Accommodation Project 
Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet were updated on progress of the delivery of the 
new accommodation project.  An addendum to the report was 
circulated regarding options for the redevelopment of an area of land 
fronting St Mary’s Street. 
 

4



Having considered issues associated with the proposed development 
of latter and the programme’s overall expenditure, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress made on the delivery of the new 

accommodation project and the programme of work in 
the current year be noted; 

 
 (b) that the actual expenditure in 2007/08 be approved;  
 
 (c) that the requirement, when the Medium Term Plan is 

next reviewed, to revise the currently approved 
medium term plan estimate to provide for the forecast 
outturn for 2008/09 be noted; 

 
 (d) that a virement from the Headquarters repairs and 

renewals fund of £170,000 to the MTP scheme 300B  
be approved;  

 
(e) the Chief Executive, after consultation with the Deputy 

Leader, be authorised to enter into contract(s) for the 
supply of furniture for the new headquarters; and  
 

(f) that various options be investigated regarding the re-
development of an area of land fronting St Mary’s 
Street and a report thereon to include the financial 
implications of any proposals be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
  
CABINET 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
  

FINANCIAL FORECAST 
(Report by the Head of
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 

 
 

1
0
1



Customer Insight 

 

1
0
2



CABINET 4TH SEPTEMBER 2008

ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES PROPOSAL FOR MARKET TOWNS 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)) 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its meeting on 1st July 2008, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) considered a report containing details and costs of providing 
additional cleansing services in the District’s town centres on Sundays. The 
report is attached as an Appendix hereto. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In October 2006, the Panel established a Working Group comprising 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, R W J Eaton and J W Davies to consider whether 
there was a need to introduce a cleaning service in towns on Sundays to deal 
with the effects of the Saturday night time economy in terms of litter. In view 
of the rise of the Sunday economy the Working Group was asked to take into 
account tourism and Sunday trading. 

2.2 Following discussion, the Working Group suggested that a trial of new 
cleansing arrangements on Sundays should be undertaken in St Ives. This 
proposal was considered by the Panel at its meeting on 8th January 2008, 
when a detailed explanation of various options and their financial implications 
was available. However, the Panel were of the view that a similar situation 
existed in other areas and, therefore, requested additional information, 
including the financial implications, on providing a cleansing service on 
Sundays in the market towns across the District. 

3. DELIBERATIONS 

3.1 Members of the Panel, at their meeting on 1st July 2008, reiterated their 
concerns about the cleanliness of the District’s town centres on Sundays, 
particularly as Sunday trade and tourism are increasing both at a local and 
national level. Reference was made to the effect of litter on the objectives in 
these respects identified in Growing Success, the Council’s Corporate Plan, 
and, more specifically, the Local Economy Strategy. 

3.2 Th
[...]
recognising the financial constraints 
already placed upon the Council, the Panel therefore  

RECOMMEND the Cabinet to 

(a) introduce cleansing services on Sundays in the market 
towns across the District as set out in the Appendix; 

(b) seek financial contributions from Town Councils towards 
the costs of implementing this proposal;

(c) subject to the outcome of (b) above, include a bid for 
funding for the proposal in the Medium Term Plan; and 

(d) investigate the introduction of Alcohol Disorder Zones in 
the District in the long term. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 

Contact Officer: Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer  
01480 388006 

104



105



106



107



108



109



110



 

  
  
CABINET 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
ADOPTION  OF  LOCAL  STANDARDS  FOR  THE  PROVISION  OF  CORE  

SPORTS  FACILITIES  IN  HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
(Report by Head of Environmental & Community Health Services) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members consider the 

adoption of local standards for the provision of core sports facilities in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A need to develop and adopt local sports facility standards has been 

identified through recent research.  It is intended the adoption of 
standards will assist in maintaining an appropriate range of sports 
facilities in the district to meet future need.  It is proposed that, in the 
near future, a leisure facilities strategy will be developed which will 
embrace the local standards identified within this report.  

 
2.2 The need for a clear and prioritised framework for future investment in 

sports facility provision is critical given the likely need for additional 
provision as a result of population growth in the district, principally in the 
St Neots area, and the need for ongoing investment in the existing 
infrastructure. 

 
2.3 There is also a need for objective standards, a
[...]
ools, that will be re-built or re-furbished 
under PFI or the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme. 

 
3.3 The district has a significant sporting infrastructure which includes 

provision for activities such as golf, sailing, etc. and a large number of 
individual sports clubs.  These are very important to facilitate increased 
participation and encourage people to become involved in activity on a 
regular basis.  However, the lack of a nationally agreed methodology for 
recommended levels of provision means these facilities are excluded 
from this report.  They will be included in a further strategy to be 
presented later in the year. 

 
3.4 The key drivers for adoption of local standards, and eventually a 

strategy, are: 

♦ The need to plan strategically and ensure sustainability of future 
provision 

♦ The need to inform the Local Development Framework (LDF), and 
Supplementary Planning Documents and set out expectations for 
S106 contributions from developers towards future sports facility 
provision 

♦ The priorities and objectives for the Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

♦ The need to identify what provision is needed in St Neots, given 
the significant population increases planned for this area  

♦ The requirement to identify the needs of those living in rural areas, 
where accessibility to sports facilities is more limited 

♦ The need to increase participation in sport at local level (LAA 
target) 

♦ The emerging opportunities for partnerships – Building Schools for 
the Future (BSF) - Schools, National Governing Bodies (NGBs), 
Sports Clubs etc. 

 
4 CURRENT AND FUTURE DEMAND – SUPPLY AND DEMAND 

ANALYSIS 
 
4.1 This assessment of need is based on Sport England’s ‘National Sports 

Facility Calculator’ which identifies the level of provision needed for the 
current population, and future changes.  The suggested standards are 
therefore based on population numbers.  

 
4.2 To make the assessment relevant to local need, the modelling 
[...]
of increased physical activity. This increase in 
demand due to market trends/health promotion will be considered further in formulating the strategy. 

1
1
6



 

  
CABINET 4 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

REVIEW OF COUNCIL STRUCTURE:  APPOINTMENT OF WORKING 
GROUP 

 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Cabinet to establish a Working 
Group to review the existing Council structure in the light of experience 
and recent legislative change. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s present Cabinet system of decision making stems from the 

Local Government Act 2000.  It has been in operation for the past six 
years replacing the old out-moded committee system that had existed 
since the 19th Century and was trialled by the Council for two years prior 
to its introduction.   

 
3. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The review is expected to be concluded by the end of 2008 with a view to 

implementing any changes in the new Municipal Year and it is therefore 
 
  RECOMMENDED 
 

 that a review working group of Council’s structure be established and 
Members appointed accordingly. 

 
 

    
  Background Papers: 
 
  Communities in Control white paper 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388003 

 
Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: (01480) 388008 

  

Agenda Item 10

117



118

This page is intentionally left blank



 

04th September 2008 
 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on the 11th June 2008 when Councillors Mrs B 

E Boddington and J W Davies were present. 
 
1.2 Also in attendance were Messrs P Corley, J Craig, P Duerden, S Howell 

and Mrs T Davidson, Ms C Deller, Mrs A Jerrom and Mrs C Rowland. 
 
1.3 The Staff Side were represented by Mrs S McKerral, C Sneesby and 

Mrs G Smith. 
 
1.4 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 

Coun
[...]
ephony to ensure that ICT services were maintained throughout the 
move. 

 
2.5 The Chairman updated the Advisory Group with progress made to 

date in respect of the Civic Suite.  
 
2.6 The Advisory Group placed on record their appreciation to the New 

Accommodation Project Co-ordinator and his Team for their hard 
work and effort in co-ordinating the project to date. 

 
3. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 The report submitted to the Advisory Group meeting contained exempt 

information under the Local Government Act 1972. They are therefore 
unavailable for public inspection. In the event of any questions at the 
Cabinet meeting relating to the content of the report, the Cabinet will 
be invited to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public where 
the necessary answers are provided. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

124



Agenda Item 14

125

Document is Restricted



130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Financial Strategy
	4 Sustainable Community Strategy
	Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy August 19 2008

	5 "Growing Success" - the Corporate Plan
	GROWING SUCCESS Annex

	6 Environmental Improvements to St Ives Town Centre
	7 customer service strategy action plan
	CS Strategy Annex - Action Plan

	8 Enhanced Cleansing Services report
	9 adoption of local standards for the provision of core sports facilities in Huntingdonshire
	10 Review of Council Structure: Appointment of Working Group
	11 Safety Advisory Group
	12 Customer first and Accommodation Advisory Group
	14 Sale of land at Mayfield Road, Huntingdon



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4 September 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Ablewhite for item 59. 
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the deletion of the names of Councillors Bucknell and 
Churchill from the list of those present, the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 17th July 2008 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 65 by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons Board. 
 
Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No 65 
by virtue of his appointment as District Council representative on 
Luminus Homes. 
 

54. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/23 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a financial forecast for the period up 
to 2018/19 together with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) thereon. 
 
Having considered information contained in the report, and discussed 
the uncertainty as to future levels of Government grant and other 
funding, concerns over the increasing level of fuel and utility costs, 
the impact of the current economic downturn on land charges income 
and the implications of possible changes following the review of 
schemes in the Medium Term Plan, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that in considering the financial forecast for the period 

ending 2018/2019 the Council’s attention be drawn to 
the uncertainty created by the current and future levels 
of inflation and the Government’s reaction to them 



through capping future grant settlements. 
 
 

55. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/36 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider the content of a 
revised Sustainable Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
Whereupon, it was 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the revised 

Sustainable Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 

56. "GROWING SUCCESS" - THE CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached a revised and enhanced copy of “Growing 
Success” – the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
Having considered the Plan and supporting information and noted 
comments from and endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Corporate and Strategic Framework), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to adopt the updated 

version of “Growing Success” as their Corporate Plan. 
 

57. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS TO ST IVES TOWN CENTRE   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered proposals for Phase 2 of an environmental improvements 
scheme for the Market Hill and Bridge Street areas of St. Ives. 
 
Members were acquainted with the background to the proposals 
which had been the subject of scrutiny by an Advisory Group 
comprising of local County, District and Town Councillors along with 
Overview and Scrutiny representatives and representatives from local 
consultative groups such as the Town Centre Partnership, Access 
Group and the Civic Society.  Having considered three options 
proposed for the Market Hill area and revised traffic orders for Bridge 
Street, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress of Phase 2 for St. Ives Environmental 

Improvements Scheme be noted; 
 
 (b) that the principle of the scheme for the purpose of 

public consultation and its submission to the 
Huntingdonshire Traffic Area Joint Committee for 
approval be approved;  

 



 (c) that financial contributions towards the cost of the 
scheme be sought from Cambridgeshire County 
Council and St Ives Town Council; and 

 
 (d) that a further report on the scheme’s progress be 

submitted to a future meeting. 
 
 

58. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/106 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of a Customer Service 
Strategy Action Plan. 
 
Having been advised that the Action Plan had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) at 
their meeting held on 2nd September 2008, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Customer Service Strategy Action 

Plan be approved. 
 
 

59. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES PROPOSALS FOR MARKET 

TOWNS   
 

 A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a study by a Panel Working Group 
regarding the introduction of additional cleansing services in the 
District’s town centres on Sundays to deal with the effects of the 
Saturday night time economy in terms of litter.  
 
In discussing those areas identified as requiring additional cleansing 
on a Sunday, Members recorded their concern that the paper did not 
address operational issues associated with the scope of the areas to 
be cleaned and the delivery of the service.  Particular mention was 
made to the extensiveness of the areas identified and the need to 
target specific streets.  The Cabinet commented that an additional 
cleansing service on a Sunday was likely to cause some early 
morning noise which could be seen as being detrimental to some 
residents. 
 
With regard to the overall cost of introducing an additional cleansing 
service, it was suggested that investigations should be undertaken 
into the possibility of external funding given the financial constraint 
already placed upon the Council.  
 
Having been advised of the option of identifying establishments 
deemed to be responsible for the problems and charging them for 
making good the area effected via the use of Alcohol Disorder Zones 
and in acknowledging the impact of litter on Sunday trade and 
tourism, the Cabinet  
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be requested to 

investigate further the introduction of Sunday cleansing 
services in light of the Cabinet’s views above and to 
prepare a proposal for consideration as part of the 
Council’s Medium Term Plan in due course;  

 
 (b) that financial contributions towards the cost of 

implementing additional cleansing be sought from the 
various Town Councils; and  

 
 (c) that the use of Alcohol Disorder Zones be investigated. 
 

60. ADOPTION OF LOCAL STANDARDS FOR THE PROVISION OF 

CORE SPORTS FACILITIES IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the adoption of local standards 
for the provision of core sports facilities in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In so doing, Members’ attention was drawn to the following key 
drivers for the adoption of local standards:- 
 

the need to plan strategically and ensure sustainability of 
provision; 

♦ the need to inform the local development framework (LDF), 
and supplementary planning documents and set out 
expectations for Section 106 contributions from developers 
towards future sports facility provision; 

the priorities and objectives for the sustainable community 
strategy; 

♦ the need to identify what provision is needed in St. Neots, 
given the significant population increases planned for this 
area;  

♦ the requirement to identify the needs of those living in rural 
areas where accessibility to sports facilities is more limited;  

the need to increase participation in sport at local level (LAA 
target); 

♦ the emerging opportunities for Partnerships – Building 
Schools for the Future, National Governing Bodies, Sports 
Clubs etc. 

 
Having been advised that the adoption of standards will assist in 
maintaining an appropriate range of sports facilities in the District to 
meet future need and will eventually lead to the development of a 
Leisure Facilities Strategy, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Local Standards appended to the report now 

submitted be adopted for the provision of core sports 
facilities in Huntingdonshire. 

 



61. REVIEW OF COUNCIL STRUCTURE: APPOINTMENT OF 

WORKING GROUP   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to establish a 
Working Group to review the existing Council Structure in the light of 
experience and recent legislative change. 
 
Having noted that the review was expected to be concluded by the 
end of 2008 with a view to implementing any changes in the new 
municipal year, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a Council Structure Working Group comprising 

Councillor Mrs M Banerjee, K J Churchill, T Clough, S 
Criswell, T Sanderson, Ms M Thomas, G Thorpe and R G 
Tuplin be established to assist with the review. 

   
 

62. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held on 11th 
June 2008 was received and noted. 
 

63. CUSTOMER FIRST AND ACCOMMODATION ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The notes of the meeting of the Customer First and Accommodation 
Advisory Group held on 5th August 2008 were received and noted. 
 

64. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to negotiations for the disposal of land or property. 

 

65. SALE OF LAND AT MAYFIELD ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Heads of Housing 
Services and of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking approval for the disposal of 
Council-owned land at Mayfield Road, Huntingdon. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the disposal of land at Mayfield Road, Huntingdon be 

approved on the terms set out in the report now submitted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


